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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0762 BN



)

JESSICA K. HARRISON,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Jessica K. Harrison is subject to discipline because she diverted and consumed hydrocodone while on duty.
Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (“Board”) filed a complaint on April 28, 2011, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Harrison as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  Harrison was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of hearing/notice of complaint on September 27, 2011.  Harrison did not file an answer.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on November 30, 2011.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board.  Harrison did not personally appear and was not represented by counsel.  The matter became ready for our decision on January 18, 2012, the last date for filing a written argument.

Findings of Fact

1. Harrison was licensed as an LPN at all times relevant to these findings.
2. Harrison was employed as an LPN by Colonial Retirement Center (“Colonial”) in Bismarck, Missouri, at all times relevant to these findings.
3. On September 9, 2009, while on duty at Colonial, Harrison was observed by a co-worker to be unconscious, slumped over in her chair, eyes closed, and foaming at the mouth.
4. A call was placed to 911 for emergency assistance and Harrison was taken to Mineral Area Medical Center for treatment.
5. After she recovered, Harrison admitted that she diverted 18 tablets of hydrocodone
 from Patient M.D.  While on duty at Colonial, she consumed these hydrocodone tablets along with other prescription medication prior to her becoming unconscious while on duty at Colonial.

6. Harrison did not have a prescription to lawfully possess hydrocodone.

7. On October 14, 2010, Harrison was placed on the Department of Health and Senior Services’ (“DHSS”) Employment Disqualification List (“EDL”).  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Harrison has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, 

permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered 

his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government;
(15) Placement on an employee disqualification list or other related restriction or finding pertaining to employment within a health-related profession issued by any state or federal government or agency following final disposition by such state or federal government or agency[.]

Controlled Substances – Subdivisions (1) and (14)


Harrison diverted hydrocodone for her own use.  Section 195.202 provides:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
Harrison unlawfully possessed the hydrocodone in violation of § 195.202.  This is cause to discipline her license pursuant to § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board’s complaint alleges that Harrison’s conduct constituted incompetence, misconduct, gross negligence, and misrepresentation.  Therefore, we limit our analysis of subdivision (5) to these allegations.

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being.”
  The disciplinary statute does not state that licensees may be subject to discipline for “incompetent” acts.  Harrison performed an incompetent act of overdosing on hydrocodone while on duty.  However, this occurred on a single shift and does not show a state of being necessary for determining incompetency.  We do not find cause to discipline Harrison for incompetency.

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Harrison’s diversion of controlled substances for her personal use while on duty as an LPN was a willful, wrongful act.  Harrison committed misconduct.

Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  There is an overlap between the required mental states for misconduct and for gross negligence to the extent that misconduct can be shown for the licensee’s “indifference to the natural consequences” of his or her conduct and that gross negligence requires the licensee’s conscious indifference to a professional duty or 
standard of care.  To prove gross negligence the Board must establish the professional duty or standard of care from which the licensee deviated.  As an LPN, Harrison had a professional duty to care for her patients while on duty.  An LPN should know that consuming 18 tablets of hydrocodone will keep her from caring for her patients.  While there is no record of patient neglect or harm occurring during this instance, there was such a possibility.  Harrison deviated from her professional duty by diverting and consuming 18 tablets of hydrocodone while on duty as an LPN.  We find these actions to show a conscious indifference to her duty to properly care for her patients.  Therefore, we find there was gross negligence.


Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Harrison admitted her actions after regaining consciousness.  There is no indication she attempted to create a falsehood or untruth regarding her actions.  We therefore find there was no misrepresentation.  Harrison is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct and gross negligence.
Subdivision (6) – Violation of Statutes and Regulations

The Board alleges there is cause to discipline Harrison’s license under § 335.066.2(6), but its complaint contains no statute or regulation under Chapter 335 that she allegedly violated.  We cannot find cause to discipline for uncharged conduct.
  Harrison is not subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(6).
Professional Trust or Confidence – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also 
between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Patients and medical professionals who work with nurses must trust them to handle and administer controlled substances in a safe, lawful, and appropriate manner, to obey state and federal drug laws, and to not work while drug impaired.  Harrison failed to live up to these standards.   She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).

Employment Disqualification List – Subdivision (15)

Harrison was placed on the EDL.  There is cause for discipline under § 335.066.2(15).

Summary


Harrison is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), (14), and (15).

SO ORDERED on August 22, 2012.


                                                                __________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner
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